

CA. No. 18-2010

CA. No. 400-2010

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ORDER EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION PURSUANT TO § 7002(a)(2) BECAUSE AGENCY ACTION ON A PETITION IS A “NON DISCRETIONARY” DUTY UNDER § 7004(a), THUS THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED NEW UNION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	8
A. <u>The District Court Has Jurisdiction to Order Administrator Action for Failure to Perform a “Non-Discretionary” Duty</u>	8
B. <u>EPA’s Approval of New Union’s Program Was a Rule, Not an Order</u>	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED CARE’S CLAIM WHERE 28 U.S.C. § 1331 DOES NOT PROVIDE JURISDICTION FOR DISTRICT COURTS TO ORDER EPA TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION FOR REVOCATION OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM, FILED UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	10
III. THE EPA’S FAILURE TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION THAT REQUESTS THE WITHDRAWAL OF A STATE AUTHORIZED HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM IS NOT AN ACTION OR A “CONSTRUCTIVE DETERMINATION” AND THE PETITION WAS NOT TIMELY. THUS, JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER RCRA § 7006(B) IS NOT PROPER.....	11

A.	<u>The EPA’s Failure to Act on CARE’s Petition Requesting Withdrawal of Authorization Pursuant to 3006(e) Was Not a Constructive Determination</u>	11
B.	<u>CARE’s Petition is Time Barred from Judicial Review</u>	15
IV.	RATHER THAN LIFTING THE STAY ON C.A. NO. 18-2010, THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO ORDER EPA TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS UNDER RCRA §§ 3006(e) AND 7004.....	16
V.	NEW UNION’S RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE ARE SUFFICIENT FOR EPA’S CONTINUED APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM	17
A.	<u>New Union’s Performance is Sufficient to Meet EPA’s Continued Approval</u>	18
1.	New Union’s Permitting Performance is Sufficient	18
2.	New Union’s Inspection Performance is Sufficient	20
3.	New Union’s Enforcement Actions are Sufficient	21
B.	<u>New Union’s Resources are Sufficient to Meet EPA’s Continued Approval</u>	22
C.	<u>Even if the Court finds that New Union’s Performance and Resources are Insufficient, EPA May Take Actions Other Than Withdrawal</u>	22
VI.	THE TRANSFER OF REGULATION OF RAILROAD HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITIES TO THE COMMISSION DOES NOT REQUIRE EPA TO WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM	24
A.	<u>It Is Permissible for New Union to Transfer the Regulation of Railroad Hazardous Waste Facilities To the Commission</u>	24
B.	<u>New Union’s Removal of Criminal Sanctions for Railroad Hazardous Waste Facilities Does Not Require the EPA to Withdraw Approval of New Union’s Program</u>	24
VII.	NEW UNION’S TREATMENT OF POLLUTANT X DOES NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE EQUIVALENCY OF THE STATE PROGRAM WITH THE FEDERAL PROGRAM, IS NOT INCONSISTENT	

WITH THE FEDERAL OR OTHER APPROVED STATE PROGRAMS, AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	25
A. <u>New Union’s Program is Still Equivalent to the Federal Program</u>	25
B. <u>New Union’s Program is Still Consistent with the Federal Program</u>	26
1. The Interstate Transport of Hazardous Waste	27
2. Prohibition on the Treatment, Storage and Disposal of Hazardous Waste	28
C. <u>New Union’s Treatment of Pollutant X Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause</u>	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization,
239 U.S. 194 (1947) 9

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 14

City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund,
511 U.S. 328 (1994) 17

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978) 29

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989) 10

Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,
447 U.S. 27 (2009) 29

Londoner v. City of Denver,
210 U.S. 373 (1908) 9

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986) 29

North Haven Board of Education v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 19

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970) 29

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 10

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956) 16

Federal District and Circuit Cases

Alaska Center for the Env't v. Reilly,
762 F.Supp. 1422 (W.D.Wash.1991) 14

<i>Craig Lyle Ltd. P’ship v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 476 (D. Minn. 1995)	17
<i>Davies v. Nat’l Coop. Refinery Assoc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997)	17
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C.Cir.1981)	14
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Felter v. Norton</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 118 (2006)	15
<i>Friends of Santa Fe County v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F.Supp. 1333 (D.N.M.1995)	16
<i>Fulton Cogeneration Associates v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 91 (2d Cir.1996)	16
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. State of S.C.</i> , 945 F.2d 781 (1991)	27
<i>LaFarge Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 813 F.Supp. 501 (1993)	28
<i>Nat’l Commc’ns Ass’n, Inc. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir.1995)	16
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (2008)	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Adamkus</i> , 936 F.Supp. 435 (W.D.Mich.1996)	8
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	21

<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F. 2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	8, 12-14
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C.Cir.1987)	8
<i>State of Washington Dept. of Ecology v. EPA</i> , 752 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Texas Disposal Systems Landfill Inc. v. EPA</i> , 377 Fed. Appx. 406 (2010)	14, 23
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , 595 F.2d 421 (8th Cir.1979)	16
<i>United States v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	22-23, 25
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 714 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	23
<i>West Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 540 F.Supp.2d 125 (2008)	15

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551	18
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	18
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6926(a)	21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 6926(b)	12, 27, 30, 33, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e)	21, 23, 32
42 U.S.C. § 6927(e)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. § 6929	27, 30, 31, 35
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 6974.....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6974(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 6976(b)(2)	21

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 270.51	28
40 C.F.R. § 271.1(e)	31
40 C.F.R. § 271.4	27
40 C.F.R. § 271.6(b)	33
40 C.F.R. § 271.13(a)	27
40 C.F.R. § 271.14	27
40 C.F.R. § 271.15	29
40 C.F.R. § 271.16	30, 33
40 C.F.R. § 271.21(h)	33
40 C.F.R. § 271.22	27, 29, 30-33
40 C.F.R. § 271.22(a)(2)(i)	27
40 C.F.R. § 271.22(a)(3)(iii)	29
40 C.F.R. § 271.23	27, 32

Other Authorities

50 Fed. Reg. 46437	36
<i>Draft State Consolidated RCRA Authorization Manual,</i> 1986 WL 797187, 11 (OSWER)	34, 36
RCRA Orientation Manual	32
<i>U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8(3)</i>	38
